
 

  Esbjerg Mayor Visit to Ulsan, Korea 

PROGRAM 

Thursday 23 May  

Time Activity Location/logistics Participants Delegation 

07:00 – 
07:30 

Taxi to Seoul Station 30mins by taxi  
Esbjerg(2) 
DEA(5) 

07:30 Meet at Seoul Station    All 

08:00 – 
10:13  

KTX from Seoul to Ulsan 
KTX  
(08:00-10:13) 

 All 

10:15 – 
11:00 

Drive to Ulsan City Hall 
45min by bus 
(Ulsan City) 

 All 

11:00 – 
11:30 

Meeting with Ulsan Vice 
Mayor(Song, Byeong-gi) Ulsan City Hall 

Ulsan Vice Mayor, 
Song Byeong-Gi,  

All 

11:30 – 
12:50 

Look around Ulsan city 
Showroom Ulsan City Hall 

Shim, Min Lyeong 
Hwang-Bo, Seung 
Suh, In Chal (Jason) 

Esbjerg (2) 
Michelle 

12:00 – 
12:50 

Business Lunch TBC 

Park, Soon Chul, 
Director-General 
Shim, Min Lyeong 
Hwang-Bo, Seung 
Suh, In Chal (Jason) 

Esbjerg (2) 
Michelle 

12:50 – 
13:20 

Drive to Hyundai Heavy 
Industries 

30min by car 
(Ulsan City) 

 
Esbjerg (2) 
Michelle 

13:20 – 
14:40  

Visit Hyundai Heavy Industries 
- Bus tour around 

facilities 
 

Lim, Seon Mook, 
Senior Vice 
President of 
Offshore & 
Engineering Div. 
 
Jae Hoon Koo, 
Manager of Public 
affairs 
(02-746-7530) 

Esbjerg (2) 
Michelle 

14:40 – 
15:00 

Drive to Ulsan Port Authority 
20min by car 
(Ulsan City) 

 
Esbjerg (2) 
Michelle 

15:10 – 
16:30 

Visit Ulsan Port Authority 
- Observatory deck 
- Introduction of Ulsan 

Port and new ports 
- Site visit to Ulsan Port  

 

Kang, Deok-Hun, 
Senior Manager of 
Public Affairs 
(052-228-5371) 

All 

16:30 – 
17:30 

Debriefing with Embassy, DEA 
and Esbjerg 본참치 (sushi)    



 

20min by taxi 
17:30 – 
18:00 

Drive to Ulsan Airport 25min by taxi   

18:50-
19:50 

Flight to Gimpo Airport  
Korean Air 18:50-
19:50 

  

 Free time    
midnight Flight back to Copenhagen    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

DEA Director General Visit to Ulsan, Korea 

PROGRAM 

Thursday 23 May  

Time Activity Location/logistics Participants Delegation 

07:00 – 
07:30 

Taxi to Seoul Station 30mins by taxi  
Esbjerg(2) 
DEA(5) 

07:30 Meet at Seoul Station    All 

08:00 – 
10:13  

KTX from Seoul to Ulsan 
KTX  
(08:00-10:13) 

 All 

10:15 – 
11:00 

Drive to Ulsan City Hall 
45min by bus 
(Ulsan City) 

 All 

11:00 – 
11:30 

Meeting with Ulsan Vice 
Mayor(Song, Byeong-gi) Ulsan City Hall 

Ulsan Vice Mayor, 
Song Byeong-Gi,  

All 

11:30 – 
12:50 

Lunch with KEA Picked up by KEA 
 

 

12:50 – 
13:20 

Drive to KEA  
 

DEA(5), Embassy(3) 

13:00 – 
14:30  

Steering Committee with 
Korea Energy Agency 
(programme attached) 

Korea Energy 
Agency 
 
Translator 
present 

 

 

14:30 – 
15:00 

Drive to Ulsan Port Authority 20min by car 
(Ulsan City) 

  

15:10 – 
16:30 

Visit Ulsan Port Authority 
- Observatory deck 
- Introduction of Ulsan 

Port and new ports 
- Site visit to Ulsan Port  

 

Kang, Deok-Hun, 
Senior Manager of 
Public Affairs 
(052-228-5371) 

All 

16:30 – 
17:30 

Debriefing with Embassy, DEA 
and Esbjerg 

본참치 (sushi)  

20min by taxi 
  

17:30 – 
18:00 

Drive to Ulsan Airport 25min by taxi   

18:50-
19:50 

Flight to Gimpo Airport  
Korean Air 18:50-
19:50 

  

 Free time    
midnight Flight back to Copenhagen    

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

PARTICIPANTS 

 

Name Job title Company/Organisation 

Kristoffer Böttzauw  Director General Danish Energy Agency  

Anton Beck  Head of Center for Global Cooperation Danish Energy Agency  

Morten Svendstorp Senior Advisor Danish Energy Agency 

Lucie Roubin  Advisor Danish Energy Agency  

Pablo Alejandro Hevia-
Koch   

Advisor Danish Energy Agency  

Jesper Frost Rasmussen Mayor Esbjerg Municipality  

Rikke Vestergaard Municipality Director Esbjerg Municipality 

Thomas Lehmann Ambassador Embassy of Denmark  

Jacob Rasmussen Counsellor-Environment & Energy Embassy of Denmark 

Jiyeon Shim Senior Commercial Officer Embassy of Denmark 

Michelle Kyung In Park Officer-Environment & Energy Embassy of Denmark 

Shim, Min Lyeong Director of Energy Industry  Ulsan City 

Hwang-Bo, Seung Manager of Energy Policy  Ulsan City 

Suh, In Chal (Jason) Manager(translator) of Foreign Investment Ulsan City 

Park, Soon Chul Director-General of Innovative Industry Bureau Ulsan City 

Koo, Jae Hoon  Manager of Public affairs 
Hyundai Heavy 
Industries 

Lim, Seon Mook Senior Vice President of Offshore & Engineering Div. 
Hyundai Heavy 
Industries 

Kang, Deok-Hun Senior Manager of Public Affairs Ulsan Port Authority 

 

 
 
 
 

 


